Specifications
Power Required 20-28 VAC/DC, 2 VA
Output Switch AE: Normally Open Solid State Switch
1C: Single pole Double Throw (SPDT) Relay
Switch Rating
AE: Solid State N.O. (0.15A @ 240 VAC/VDC)
1C: SPDT (Form C) Relay
5A General Purpose @ 240 VAC

Ranges & Maximum Amps
Switching Delay
Part Number Key
AutomationDirect.com (ADC)
3505 Hutchinson Road, Cumming, GA   30040
Phone: (800) 633-0405 or (770) 889-2858
Fax: (770) 889-7876
DCS100 SERIES
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS
Quick Start Guide
1. Run the wire to be monitored through
aperture. Current direction does not
matter.
2. Mount the sensor.
3. Connect power and output wiring.
A. Ensure power supply matches
specifications.
B. Ensure load matches the output
shown on the sensor label.
4. Adjust Setpoint
A. Choose correct range by posi-
tioning the Range jumper.
B. Use the potentiometer to adjust
setpoint.
JUMPER
POSITION RANGE
MAXIMUM INPUT AMPS
CONTINUOUS 5 Seconds
LOW 5-15 A 200 A 300 A
MID 10-50 A 200 A 300 A
HIGH 20-100 A 200 A 300 A
LOW Range MID Range HIGH Range
ON Delay 0.23 sec. max 0.05 sec. max 0.03 sec. max
OFF Delay 0.02 sec. max 0.02 sec. max 0.01 sec. max
®
DCS - Inst - Rev 2     0511 P-N 393080101
Setpoint Adjustment
DCS100 series switches setpoint is adjusted with a 11-
turn potentiometer. The potentiometer is shipped
factory-set to the lowest setpoint, fully counter-clockwise
(CCW). Turning the potentiometer clockwise (CW) will
increase the setpoint. The potentiometer has a slip-
clutch to prevent damage at either end of its rotation. To
determine where the adjustment is, turn the poten-
tiometer all the way counter-clockwise (CCW). This will
return it to the minimum setpoint.
Adjustment Notes:
1. Units with solid-state outputs (AE): Check output
status by applying voltage to the contacts and
reading the voltage drop across the contacts. An
ohmmeter set on “Continuity” will give misleading
results.
2. Units with relay output (1C) are mechanical and can
be tested with an ohm meter.
3. It is recommended that setpoint be adjusted to allow
for voltage variations of 10-15%.
Typical Adjustment
1. Make sure all wiring is correct, all terminals are tight
and that power is ON (green power LED).
2. Move the jumper to the desired range. Turn the pot
to minimum setpoint (11 turns CCW).
3. Have normal operating current running through
sensor. The output should be tripped and red output
LED should be ON.
4. Turn the pot CW until the unit output changes state.
This is indicated by the LED turning OFF and by the
changing of the output switch status.
5. Now turn the pot CCW slowly until the unit trips
again. It is now set at the current monitored level.
A. To Set UNDERLOAD: Turn the pot about 1/8 turn CCW.
B. To Set OVERLOAD: Turn the pot about 1/8 turn CW.
Monitored Amps